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Shri S8.A.7T. Rizvi:

The applicant, who belongs to the Indian Railway
personnel  Service (IRPS) and has been working as Chief
Personnel Officer, Northern Railway in the pay grade of
Rs . 22400~24500/~, has not been considered for promotion/
appointment to  the higher post of aAdditional Member
(Staff) (AM (3)) in the pay grade of Rs.24050-246000/~.
The post of aM (8) fell wvacant on 31.1.2002 when Shri
A.S.Gupta, the incumbent of the post and belonging to the

IRPS, retired on reaching the age of supsrannuation.

2. The respondents passed & Resclution on 11.10.200D

{a~1) providing, inter alia, as follows:;iél/
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“{vi) Post of Additional Member {(Staff)
ie normally to be filled up by a senior
and suitable officer of Indian Railway
personnel Service (IRPS). However, since
Indian Railway Personnel Service is a naw
service, in case a suitable IRPS officer

of appropriate senicrity is not
available, the post may be Fillad up on
deputation by a senior and suitable

afficer belonging to any other Group -

service (except IRMS & RPF) working in

Grade Rs.272400~-24500." (emphasis supplied]
The application of the aforesaid rule has resulted in the
non~consideration of the applicant’s case for promotion)
appointment to the post of AM (8. This precisely 1s the

grievance raised in the present 0A.

3. We have heard the learned counsel on either side
at length and have pesrused the material placed on record.
Copies of Office Memorandum dated 30.6.199%, Executive
Director Estt. Railway Board’s letter dated 7.7.1998 and
the minutes of the Rallway Board meeting held on
w7 12,2001 supplied during the course of hearing have

also been perused by us.

4., Briefly stated the facts of this case not in
dispute are the following.

I after his initial appdintment asz Section Officer
(Group "B’  in the Railway Board Secrastariat Servioces
(RE33) w.e.f. 18.1.1971, the applicant became Deputy
Director Grade-I also in the RBESS w.e.f. ¥F.11.197%9. The
latter post is & Group “&° post. Govt. of India decided
to constitute IRPS as a Group A7 organized service in
1974.  The IRPS was to be a specialized ‘service ~for

dealihg with the personnel/HRD mattersz pertaining to the

9 //
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(3)
Railways employing about 1.3 million persops, In due
course, the IRPS Recruiltment Rules, 1975 were notified on
20.12.1975  (A-2). Consequently, a number of parsonnel
were inducted in  the IRPS at the stage of initial
constitution of the service. Later, some more existing
personnel were inducted in the IRPS at the malntenance
stage of service. One such circular for induction of
existing personnel into the IRPS at the maintenance stage
was issued on 22.5.1981 (-3 . Yide respondents”
Motification dated 18.2.1984 fa-4), the applicant was
absorbed in the IRPS. Following his absorption in the
ITRPS, the applicant was assigned seniority in the service
with 172.6.1975 as the date of increment in time scal &
(ODITS) wide Memorandum dated 17.1.1984 (&a~5). The
applicant’s seniority in the IRPS accordingly takss
effect from 12.6.1975. He has thus completed nearly 27
vears of service in the IRPS. since Shri &.%.Gupta, the
incumbent of the post of aM (S), was going to retire from
sarvice ol %1.1.200%2 and the aspplicant was the
genior-most available member of the IRPS for
promotion/appointment to the post of AM (8), he made a
brief representation on 10.12.2001 (A-9) in which he tookK
the 'plea that since the post of aAM (8) has been encadrsd
in the IRFS, his case deserved to be considered for
promotion to the sald post. There was no response to the
aforesaid representation. However, following the receipt
of the aforesaid representation, the respondents sought
to clarify the concept of “appropriate seniority’
referred to in the aforesaid clauée (wi) reproduced in
paragraph 2 above. While considering the matter in the
meeting of the - Railway Board held on 2?N12.”001, the

‘Railway Board noted that the wWoirds "appropriate
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seniority” had not been defined in the aforesaid clause
{(vi) and proceaded ToO clarify the concept of “appropriate

seniority’ in the following terms:-—

"1+ was decided that the "Appropriate
seniority" with reference Lo IRPS may be
interpreted to mean that officers of IRPS
should belong to the same batch as
compared to officers of other services or
they may belong to subsequent 2 batches.”
Thus, by implication, in addition to the aforesaid clause
(wi), the aforesaid clarification is also under challenge

in the present OA.

& The Recruitment Rules of 1975 do not include the
post of aM (8). _The highest post mentioned in clause 2
of the Schedule to the aforesaid Recruitment Rules is
that of the Chief Personnel Officer which the present
applicant holds. The post of aM (S) will, however, get
included in the aforesaid Recruitment Rules on the basis
of the respondents’ resclution dated 11.10.2000 which has
the effect of creating a post of AM (8) as a discipline
specific post on the personnel side of the Railways. We
were given to understand that the same practice has besn
followed, more or less, in relation to the other

organized services in the Railways.

7. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
applicant has submitted that the aforesaid clause (vi) of
the Resolution dated 11.10.2000 together with the
aforesaid clarification issued by the Railway Board is
wholly arbitrary and is violative of Articles 14 & 16 of

the Constitution. According to him, the salid resclution

provides that the post of AM (8) is a ‘“discipling
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specific® post and the annexure to the same resolution

. clearly shows that the said post is to be filled by  an

afficer belonging to the IRPS. The aforesaid resolution

further provides that for discipline specific posts, AN

(5)*s post included, officers of the relevant discipline
in grade Rs.22400-24500/~ should be considered in order
aof  their seniority in the grade. Thess provisions;
according tc‘him, in clear encough terms, provide that the
post of aM (S) is duly encadred in the IRPS. This view
'géts further $upbort, according to the learned counsel,
from the provisions made in the Office Memorandum dated
30.46.1999 and the Executive Director 'Estt. Railwawy
Board’s letter dated 7.7.1998. annexure #A-1 to the
aforesaid Office Memorandum of 30.6.1999 lists the post
af  aM  (3) under tha IRPS at Mo.ll under the heading #&.
"Central Civil Services (Group “&°)". Furthermore, in
the samé annexurs, the respondents have listed E. "Other
Group A7 posts in Railways not encadred in any of the
arganized services”. Quite a few posts have been listed
under the éforesaid heading. These include the post of
General Managers, DG,RDS0, Secretary, Railway Board, =tc.
The post of @AM ($) has not been listed under this
particular heading reenforcing the viesw that the post of
aM o (8] is;a duly encaﬂred post. The statements enclosed
with the Executive Director Estt. Railway Board’s letter
dated 7.7.1998 show that as on 1.1.1998, there were two
pasts, Eoth regular, on the personnel side carrying the
pay  grade of Rs.22400-24500/- and that the proposals
submitted to the dMinistry of Finance Vfor\ updradation
included 18 posts of additional Members in Railway Board.
These were to be upgraded from the pay szcale of

§2fr,7300*?690f~ in the pre-revised scale to the pay grade
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of Re.24050~26000/~ in the revised pay scale. The
aforesaid statements also show that the aforesald Two
pasts on thev pefsonn@l side in the pay grade of
R 22400-24500,/-  as on 1.1.1998 stood divided tharsafter
inte  two posts, one in the aforesaid pay grade of
Rs . 22400-24500/~ and the other in the pay grade of
Rs . 24050~26000/ . The post of aM (8) has again been
shown in one of these statements as belonging to the
personnel Department of the Railways. The aforesaid
letter of 7.7.1998 issued by the Executive Director Estt.
Railway Board clearly brings out the fact that a post in
the pay grads of Rs . 24050-26000/~ was to come in

existencs on the personnel side of the Railway

administration and that post was to pe named as aM (8).

8. since the fact of encadrement of the post of &M
fs) in the IRPS has been vehemently asserted by the
learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant, we
had directed the learned senior counsel appearing on
behalf of the respondents during the course of hearing an
19.4.2002 to seek instructions with regard to the
implementation of the aforesaid Office Memorandum dated
D 6.1999. The aforesaid direction was given in the
context of the following provisions made in paragraph &

af the aforesaid Office Memorandum dated 30.46.1999:~

"5. In S0 far as the FCRC
recommnendations relating to the
encadrement of posts in one of the
Cirganized Services are oconcerned, the
concerned may examine the relevant
recommandations  In consultation with the
Department of Personnel & Training and
make available spscific proposals for the
encadraemsnt of such posts as area

considered justified. &/

@
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@ The learned senior counsel appearing on behalf «f

"

the respondents had made a statement that the encadrement
of a post involves a separate exercise to be undartaksn
in consultation with the DOPT. MHe was not quite sure
whether the aforesaid exercise has since been comp letead
bw  hawing ragard to the recommendations made by the 5th

CRC, the relevant portion of which are reproduced below:—

‘45,1072 Indian Railways pPersonnel Service
iz a unique service as it iz the only
sarvice amongst tThe Central Group -
civil Services catering exclusively to
the Personngl Management discipline in
the Gowt.

4%.10% It has been brought to our notice
that while officers of IRAS and IRTS have
their established channels of promotion
to the posts of additional Member and
Member in their respective streams, the
Officers belonging to IRPS are devoid of
such in-cadre promotional avenues. We
recommend the encadrement of the posts of
Member and additional Member (staff) in
IRRS.

e WK WK

8%.1% The post of pdditional Memtxe
(staff) 1is presently occupied by an IRPS
officer. While the post of Additional
Member (Management services) may continue
to- be available to all organised Group
“n® services including IRPS, it is quite
legitimate that the posts of Additional
Member (staff) and Member (staftf).,
Railway Board are encadred for IRPE.
gimilarly, Railway Board should review
the avalilability of posts in
Fatablishment Directorate of Railway
Board for IRPS officers keeping in wiew
Functiconal needs and their legitimate
expectations. Likewise there is ne
further need to laterally induct officers
into IRPS in view of regular recruitment
being done for the service since 1980."

We are disappointed that despite clear instructions given
o the learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the

respondents on 19.4.2002, we have not been informed aboutl

;Q)Fhe action taken by the respondents in accordance with
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(8)
the aforesaid provision made in paragraph 5 of the Office
Memorandum dated 30.6.1999 reproduced in paragraph 8
above. In the circumstances, we are left to draw oui~ oWn

conclusions in this regard.

10, We - hawe in the abowve already noted the relesvant
provisions made in regard to encadrement of the post of
a4 (S) by the 5th CPC and subsequently by the respondents
themselves in the resolution dated 11.10.2000 praceded by
tha Office Memorandum dated 30.6.1999. By calling the
paest of AM (8) as a discipline specific post in the
aforesaid resolution of 11.10.2000, the respondents have,
in no unmistakable terms, indicated that the said post

stood encadred in the IRPS. We hold accordingly.

11. We are aware that despite encadrement 1in an
arganized service, the respondents can 2till proceed to
lay down rules providing for the vacancies in an encadred
posf to be filled by non-cadre officers. Such a rule is
to be found in the relevant rules applicable to the Al
India Services. We are, therefore, now required to see
whether and to what extent, the aforesaid clause (vi) of
the resolution dated 11.10.2000 read with the
clarification of the concept df "appropriate seniority’
given by the respondents, can be held to be arbkitrary and
viclative of articles 14 & 16 of the Constitution. The
admitted position is that the post of AM {S) is normally
to be filled by a senior and suitable officer of the
IRPS. Despite this positibn, since in the resgpondents’
view the IRPS is a new service, they have laid down that
in the event of a suitable IRPS officer of ‘appropriate

C;lieniority’ not becoming available, the post of AM (&)

RSy
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will be filled on deputation by inducting a senior and
suitable officer from any other Group A" service,
excépting IRMS & RPF working in the HAG (Rs.22400-24500}.
& new concept of “appropriate seniority’ has thus been
invented. The IRPS was constituted in 1975 and has,
therafore, been in existence for 27 years. aAccording to
the 5th CPC, the IRPS, with recruitment thereto through
the Civil Services Examination commencing in 1980, has
come of age (para 83.17 of 5th CPC), and further that
there is no further need to laterally induct officers
inte IRPS in view of regular recruitment being done for
the service since 1980 (para 83.19 of the 5th CPC). In
view of these observations made by the 5th CPC, we are
unable to understand as to how and on what basis, the

respondents regard the IRPS as a new service.

12. Insofar as the conéept of “appropriate seniority’
is concerned, our attention has been drawn by the learned
counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant to the
respondents’® resolution dated 16.7.1986 (ﬁ~6ﬁ)-whioh lays
down the scheme for making appointments to the post of
General Manager and posts equivalent therete in the
Railways. General Manager’s post is admittedly
egquivalent to the post of Additional tember. The
aforesaid resolution renders a member of the IRPS also
eligible for holding the post of General Manager. The
same resolution also lays down that for being considersad
for the post of General Manager or to a post equivalent
thereto, an officer should have put in 25 vears or more
of regular continuous service in a Group "5t service.

aut of the aforesaid 2% vears of service, such an officer

/

2{3 alsco required to have put in a minimum of 5 vears of
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service in the Senior administrative Grade including
service rendered in a higher grade post. These
provisions make it clear that the applicant in the
present 0A, who has rendered a service of nearly 2V years
in the IRPS including more than % wears in the 3AG, i
fully and squarely eligible for being considered for
appointment as a General Manager in the Railwavs or to &
post equivalent to the post of General Manager. The
aforesaid resolution still holds the field and the
provisions made therein cannot be said to have been
superseded in any manner by the resclution dated

11.10.2000. In these circumstances, we find it strange

Fie

that while the applicant 1is, according to the sailc
resolution of 16.7.1986, fully entitled to ba considersad

for being appointed as General Manager or te any post

-equivalent to the post of General Manager, he cannot be

considered eligible for being considered for appointment
as aM  (S) which is a post equivalent to tha post of
General Manager on the ground that he does not possess
“appropriate seniority’. This situation by itself
supports the view that the 'concept of ‘“appropriate
seniority® prescribed lately by way of a clarification
jssued in January, 2002 is arbitrary in its content as

well as in its scope.

1%, We will now try to find out'for oursalves as to
what 1is meant by “appropriate seniority’ in the manner
clarified by the Railway Board in January. 2002 on  the
basis of the Rallway Board’s decision taken in 1its
mesting of 27.12.2001. The relevant clarification has

already been reproduced in paragraph 5 above. It would

Eij?peér that the concept of “appropriate seniority’® in the
\
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mannar defined by the respondants does not have anvthing
to - do  with the length of service rendered by the
incumbent seeking promotion to the post of aM (8). The
aforesaid clafification, unhappily and wvaguely worded
though it is, we are told, provides that as long as
officers senicr to the present applicant are available in
the other Group ‘A7 services, they too will remain
eligible for being conzidered for appointment as AM (4
o the exclusion of the applicant if the applicant
happens to be junlor to those officers belonging to the
ather Group "&° services by more than two  years. By
implication, if it so happens that the senlior-most
officers belonging to the other Group "5’ services Ccome
to pos3ess the same seniority as the applicant or happsn
to be senior to him by not more than two years, then in
that situation, the applicant will also become entitled
alongside to be considered for appointment as AM (S). We
have bestowed our wvery careful Eonsideration on the
aforesaid oclarificatory provision made by the Rallway
Beard and find that it is vague and if the meaning assign
te it on behalf of the respondents are to be accepted, it
is heavily tilted in favour of the officers belonging ta
the Group "A° services other than the IRPS. We have not
been able to find any justification in favour of such &
provision, specially having regard to what we have just
discussed in regard to the applicant’s eligibility for
being considered for appointment to the post of General
Manager, a post equivalent to the post of AM (S) in terms

af the respondents’ resolution dated 16,7,1986&2//
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1Yy, Notwithstanding what we have observed in  the
preceding paragraphs, the learned counsel appearing on
sehalft of the respondents has taken pains to draw our
attention to fhe following ‘ pfovisions made in  tThe
detailed counter reply filed on 18.2.2002 in subport of
concept of ‘appropriate seniority” developed by the
raspondents through the aforesaid clause (vi) of the
resolution dated 11.10.2000 read with the clarificatory

provision laid down in January, 20022~

. IRPS being a nascent cadre/service,
the seniority of its officers cannot be
matched with other Organized Services/
cadreas.

Functioning of the Board depends on a

coordinated system of action based on

equal participation of equals. Officers

with seniority varying widely cannot be

sxpected either to participate freely or

contribute properly in decision making

pProcess., There is every likelihood of

seniors overshadowing the junior Members

thereby generating lopsided, unhealthy and
arbitrary decisions.”

X MK KK
PR At present there are officers
manning the posts of General Managers/
equivalent belonging to 1966 seniority
whereas the applicant counts his
senicority from 1975. It will be
appreciated that there is a considerable
gap of 10 years between the seniority of
the officers holding the posts of General
Managers/equivalent and the applicant...”
1%, The sum and substance of the averments mades by
the respondents which we have ﬁeproduced in the above
imply that the applicant, who has already served in a
Group “A° service, namely, IRPS for nearly 27 wvears,
would, if appointed as aM (S), be seen as a junior person

and accordingly would not be taken seriously by the

'Zg;iphers who are likely to be senior to him by 7 to 9 wvears
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in a meeting of Additional Members. This is an argument

(13)

which, we find, impossible to accept. We are inclined to
take the wview -  that once appointed as @AM {(s), the
applicant or anyone else in  his position wou l o
undoubtedly acquire the nescessary amount of confidence
for dealing with his equals and the difference in service
af 7 to 9 years cannot stand in the way of the applicant
asserting himself during the ocourse of dialogue or
discussion in a meeting of equals. When we say this, we
have in view the level of Jeint Secretary in the Govi.
of India which is a senior level post. We understand
that officers linger at the level of Joint Secretary for
close to 10 vears and some times even more than 10 vears.
This does not mean that a recently empanelled/appointed
Joint Secretary will find himself handicapped in talking
to senior Joint Secretaries in a meeting of equals. This

-

is not the way the Govt. Tfunctions. Officers der

ol

Ve
strength not from the number of years of service put in
by them, but from the level of their own competence in
terms of knowledge of sphers of work and the mandate
given to them by the still higher authorities before they
hold discussions and meetings with their eguals. Whemn
such is the' case, we are sure a competent officer with an
assigned mandate can always express himself with
confidence even in those meetings in which he may happsn
to be occupying a status/post lower than the posts held
by some of the others. The respondents’® apprehension
enéhrined in their pleadings reproduced by us in para 1&
above will, in the circumstances, appear to be without
any rational basis. Purely on facts, if the applicant in
today s scenario is found to be junior to the senior-most

officers of the other Group A" service by 9 vears, 1t is
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(14)
certain  that he vcannot hope to be considered for
appointment as @AM (8} for another 7 years to come, having
regard to the aforesaid clarificatory provision made by
rhe respondents. By that time, he would have completed
34 vyears of service. In other words, therefore, the

implication of the aforesaid clarificatory provision

clearly is that a seniority of zmomething like 34 wears

alonea would have to be regarded as “appropriate
senicrity® in relation to the present applicant. The
position will of course vary from person to person. In

the case of ancther officer also belonging to the IRﬁﬁy
e “appropriafe seniority’ determined according to tha
aforesaid clarificatory provision may work out to be less
than 34 years or may be more than that. Evervithing would
depend on the availability of senior-most officers in the
other Group "“A” services and until they remain awvailable,
the members of the IRPS will have to content with a
maximum of just éne HaG post. OClearly this cannot bs the
intention of the respondents, but if that be so, we will
have ﬁo hesitation in holding that such an arrangement 1s
arbitrary and wiolative of aArticles 14 & 16 of the
Constitution. In any case, in our view, the provision
made in clause (vi) of the resclution dated 11.10.2000
read with the aforesaid clarificatory provision has led
to 8 situation where hostile discrimination has come inta
axistence between the officers of IRPS and those

belonging to the other Group "a° services.

1é. We hawve noticed that after ths constitution of
the IRPS in 1975 as a specialized service and one of its

G kind (sui-~generis),

o
P

rect  recruitment thereto

ot
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manned exclusively by the officers drawn from different
positions at the stage of initial constitution of service
and the early stagesof the maiﬁtenance phase. All these
1RPS officers, barring soms 2 OF 3 who actually reached

the stage of AM (S)/GM are necessarily old people and are

_1ikely to fade out in the near future on attaining the

age of superannuation, leaving only the direct recrults
to olaim  the seniorwmost'position of @ (8). On  the
other hand, the other Gr. *a’ organized services having
remained in existence for much much longer than the IRPS
are likely +to go on vielding senior officers regularly
and year after yesar thereby keeping the claims of the
IRPSs officers suppressed by the application of the
fappropriate seniority’ formula cdevised by the
respondents for a long time to come. Things are likely
to even out somewhat in fawour of the IRPS only after the
1978/1980 batch officers of the other Gr. 57 organlzed
services start disappearing from the sceng dug Lo
retirement from service. Having regard to thews fact that
the Ra&S officer appointed as aM (8) in May, 2002 belongs
to the 1967 batch) this would mean that ancther about 13
years will elapse before the IRPS starts gaining ground
for being able to prefer a walid claim for the post of Ak
(s). By that time, the earliest direct recruit to the
IRPS will be something like 33/35 years old in  the
service, and the service (IRPS) itself will be 40 vyears
old. This, in our judgement, cannot be said to be in
consonance with the legitimate expectations of the
members of the IRRPS nor with the respondents’ own
intention behind setting up a specialized and unigue

service, like the IRPS, for managing the ewvidently

22;jportant personnel /HRD related functions of the vast
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arganization which the Indian Railways is. Viewaed thds
also, the aforesaid/inpugned clauss (i) of the
11.10.2000 resolution would stand vitiated along with the

impugned clarification of January, 2002.

17. For the reasons brought out by us in the
hreceding paragraphs, the aforesaid clause (vi) of
resolution dated 11.10.2000 (A~-1) is quashed and set
aside along with the aforesaid clarificatory provision
made >y the respondents in January, z002. - The
respondents will undertake a fresh exercise to lay down
the seniority level for appointment to the post of aM (3)
in an objective, rational and fair manner, keeping in
wiew the observations made by us in this order. The
respondents will alsc treat the post of aM ($) as a post
duiy encadred in the IRPS. Having done that, the
respondents will proceed to consider the claim of the
applicant as also of the others in the IRPS for
appointment as AM (8). The aforesaid exercise will be
completed by ths respondents in a maximum period of three

months from the date of receipt of a copy of this ordar.

18. puring the course of hearing, we are told that
one  Shri  Acharya of the Railway #Accounts Service,
presumably belonging to the 1947 batch, has already been
appointed as aAM (S) on 2.5.2002 by fallowing the rules
which we have just struck down . Shri Acharya 1is
obviously on deputation. He can always go back to
wharaver he came from. He may even be considered for

any other post of the zame rank. elsewhere in accordance

with the relevant rules. The letter of appointmant

issued to him, we are told, contains a clause that he was

@
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“being appeinted subject to the outcome of the present 0#A.

(17}

Me is, therefore,'aware of the pendency of the present
OA. Oeépite this, he has not cared to seek impleadmant
in the present OA. In view of this, it will be in order
if after the selection of the applicant'ar any ~other

officers of IRPS for appointment as &M (8), Shri aAcharya

iz reverted or sent elsswhere as above.

19. - The present 04 is allowed in the aforestated
éiffrms_ There shall be no order as té costs .
(8.A.T. Rizvi) (Klildip $ingh)
Member (A) Member (J)

IPrRf



